
718316-2024 Page 1/5

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 718316-2024 - Result

Sweden – Repair, maintenance and associated services related to aircraft, railways, roads and 
marine equipment – Konsult Revisionsledare (lead auditor)
OJ S 229/2024 25/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Region Värmland
Email: upphandling@regionvarmland.se
Legal type of the buyer: Regional authority
Activity of the contracting authority: Health

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Konsult Revisionsledare (lead auditor)
Description: Svensk Luftambulans (SLA) avser upphandla konsultjänster för revisionsledare 
(lead auditor) inom Air Operations och ATO.
Procedure identifier: 6b903f52-cc96-4619-9ec0-a15d71982d25
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 50200000 Repair, maintenance and associated services related to 
aircraft, railways, roads and marine equipment

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Värmlands län (SE311)
Country: Sweden

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 6 000 000,00 SEK

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Konsult Revisionsledare (lead auditor)
Description: Svensk Luftambulans (SLA) avser upphandla konsultjänster för revisionsledare 
(lead auditor) inom Air Operations och ATO.
Internal identifier: urn:eavrop:mdn:ProcurementProject:98096:Lot:1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/718316-2024
mailto:upphandling@regionvarmland.se


718316-2024 Page 2/5

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

Main classification (cpv): 50200000 

Repair, maintenance and associated services related to aircraft, railways, roads and marine 
equipment
Additional classification (cpv): 50210000 
Repair, maintenance and associated services related to aircraft and other equipment

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Värmlands län (SE311)
Country: Sweden

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/02/2025
Duration end date: 01/02/2029

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 2

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: No strategic procurement

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Förvaltningsrätten i Karlstad
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Region 
Värmland
TED eSender: Antirio AB

6. Results

Maximum value of the framework agreements in this procedure: 6 000 000,00 SEK

Approximate value of the framework agreements: 6 000 000,00 SEK

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 6 000 000,00 SEK
Re-estimated value of the framework agreement: 6 000 000,00 SEK

Information about winners
Winner: 



718316-2024 Page 3/5

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.3.

Official name: Andake Consulting AB
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 3293054
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Concession value: 
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 3293054
Date on which the winner was chosen: 28/10/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 29/10/2024

Non-winning tenderers: 
Official name: LEGACY AB

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Region Värmland
Registration number: 232100-0156
Postal address: Rosenborgsgatan 50
Town: Karlstad
Postcode: 651 82
Country subdivision (NUTS): Värmlands län (SE311)
Country: Sweden
Email: upphandling@regionvarmland.se
Telephone: 010-83 150 00
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Antirio AB
Registration number: 556533-8133
Postal address: GÅRDSVÄGEN 18
Town: Solna
Postcode: 169 70
Country subdivision (NUTS): Stockholms län (SE110)
Country: Sweden
Email: support@e-avrop.com
Telephone: 08-501 190 00
Internet address: https://www.e-avrop.com
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0003
Official name: Förvaltningsrätten i Karlstad

mailto:upphandling@regionvarmland.se
mailto:support@e-avrop.com
https://www.e-avrop.com


718316-2024 Page 4/5

8.1.

8.1.

Registration number: 202100-2742
Postal address: Box 568
Town: Karlstad
Postcode: 651 12
Country subdivision (NUTS): Värmlands län (SE311)
Country: Sweden
Email: forvaltningsrattenikarlstad@dom.se
Telephone: +46 54-14 85 00
Internet address: https://www.domstol.se/forvaltningsratten-i-karlstad/
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: Andake Consulting AB
Registration number: 559296-1600
Postal address: Predikantvägen 29
Town: Täby
Postcode: 18763
Country: Sweden
Email: anders.akesson@andake.se
Telephone: 0709642360
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001
The winner is listed on a regulated market

ORG-0005
Official name: LEGACY AB
Registration number: 556856-4495
Postal address: Västerbrogatan 8A
Town: Borås
Postcode: 50330
Country: Sweden
Email: fredrik@legacyab.se
Telephone: 0760353601
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 2bddeae8-44ab-4d18-850c-c9b3689a7148  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 22/11/2024 07:13:51 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Swedish
Notice publication number: 718316-2024
OJ S issue number: 229/2024
Publication date: 25/11/2024

mailto:forvaltningsrattenikarlstad@dom.se
https://www.domstol.se/forvaltningsratten-i-karlstad
mailto:anders.akesson@andake.se
mailto:fredrik@legacyab.se


718316-2024 Page 5/5


